Under MASB Standard 25, deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences. In prior years,
deferred tax liabilities were provided for on account of timing differences only to the extent that a tax liability was
expected to materialise in the foreseeable future. In addition, the Group and the Bank have commenced recognition
of deferred tax assets for all deductible temporary differences when it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will
be available against which the deductible temporary differences can be utilized. In prior years, deferred tax assets
were not recognised unless the expected realisation was reasonably assured.

The accounting change has been accounted for retrospectively and the effects on prior years have been taken up as
prior year’s adjustments in the financial statements. The effect of the accounting change is to decrease net profit of
the Group and the Bank for the financial year by RM1,187,000.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

AmMerchant Bank Berhad • (Incorporated In Malaysia)

132

Accordingly, the following accounts in prior years have been restated to reflect the effects of the accounting change:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group
As at 31 March 2002
Unappropriated profit at end of year (475,225) (49,404) (524,629)

As at 31 March 2003
Deferred tax assets 929 22,969 23,898
Unappropriated profit at end of year (591,474) (22,969) (614,443)

For the financial year ended 31 March 2003
Taxation 42,080 4,835 46,915
Ordinary dividends paid - 21,600 21,600

The Bank
As at 31 March 2002
Unappropriated profit at end of year (447,444) (42,373) (489,817)

As at 31 March 2003
Deferred tax assets 929 22,969 23,898
Unappropriated profit at end of year (576,202) (22,969) (599,171)

For the financial year ended 31 March 2003
Taxation 38,704 4,835 43,539
Ordinary dividends paid - 21,600 21,600

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

AmMerchant Bank Berhad • (Incorporated In Malaysia)

133

50. Islamic Banking Business

The state of affairs as at 31 March 2004 and the results for the year ended 31 March 2004 of the Islamic Banking
Business of the Group and the Bank and included in the financial statements are summarised as follows:-

BALANCE SHEET
AS AT 31 MARCH 2004

The Group and the Bank
2004 2003

Note RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Cash and short-term funds (ii) 407,761 163,717
Deposit with financial institutions (iii) 30,000 -
Dealing securities (iv) 58,583 210,921

[…]

Capital base 158,128 119,118

Notional risk-weighted assets

Categories
0% 241,838 288,928
10% 54,336 54,304
20% 1,057,530 597,868
50% 57,084 68,739
100% 1,284,752 1,130,354

Total notional risk-weighted assets 2,695,540 2,140,193

Total risk-weighted assets 1,530,234 1,289,728

Capital Ratios:
Core capital ratio 9.75% 8.49%
Risk-weighted capital ratio 10.33% 9.24%

Notes to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)

AmMerchant Bank Berhad • (Incorporated In Malaysia)

151

(xxv) Prior Year’s Adjustments

The prior year’s adjustments relate to the change in accounting policy on adoption of MASB Standard 25, Income
Taxes as described in Note 49 to the financial statements.

The accounting change has been accounted for retrospectively and the effects on prior years have been taken up as
prior year’s adjustments in the financial statements. The effect of the accounting change is to decrease net profit of
the Group and the Bank for the financial year by approximately RM199,000.

Accordingly, the following accounts in prior years have been restated to reflect the effects of the accounting change:

As previously
stated Adjustments As restated

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

The Group and the Bank
As at 31 March 2002
Unappropriated profit at end of year (91,725) (2,718) (94,443)

As at 31 March 2003
Deferred tax assets - 2,708 2,708
Unappropriated profit at end of year (96,739) (2,708) (99,447)

For the financial year ended 31 March 2003
Taxation 2,313 10 2,323

(xxvi) Comparative Figures

The comparative figures were extended to comply with the additional disclosures requirements of the MASB
Standard i-1 and MASB Standard 25 that are applicable for the financial year ended 31 March 2004.

The following comparative figures which have been restated as a result of the adoption of the MASB Standard 25,
which are as follows:

As previously
stated As restated

RM’000 RM’000

The Group and the Bank
As at 31 March 2002
Unappropriated profit at end of year (91,725) (94,443)

As at 31 March 2003
Deferred tax assets - 2,708
Unappropriated profit at end of year (96,739) (99,447)